
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 11th March, 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Kevin Rostance 

 
Councillors:  
Rachel Bissett Tony Brewer 
Jackie James Rachel Madden 
Paul Roberts Christine Quinn-Wilcox 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 3rd December, 2018.  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   KPMG: Annual Report on Grants and Returns 2017/18.  
 
 

9 - 12 

5.   Mazars: Audit Strategy Memorandum – year ending 31 March 
2019.  
 
 

13 - 36 

6.   Pension Assumptions for 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.  
 
 

37 - 66 

7.   Accounting Policies 2018/19 and other Statement of Account 
Matters.  
 
 

67 - 90 

8.   Audit Progress Report.  
 
 

91 - 106 

9.   Treasury Management Policy: submitted to Council, 4th March, 
2019.  
 
 

 

10.   Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 and Audit Charter.  
 
 

107 - 120 

11.   Whistleblowing Policy Annual Update.  
 
 

121 - 134 

12.   Corporate Risk  
 
 

135 - 182 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 3rd December, 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Kevin Rostance in the Chair; 

 Councillors Tony Brewer and Jackie James. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Rachel Madden and Paul Roberts. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis and Peter Hudson. 
 

In Attendance: Helen Brookes (Mazars), John Cornett (KPMG) 
and Mandy Marples (CMAP). 

 
 
 
 

AC.08 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
AC.09 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24th July, 2018, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
AC.10 KPMG: Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 

 
 KPMG Manager, John Cornett, presented the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18. 

The Letter provided a summary of the key findings from the 2017/18 audit of 
the Council’s financial statements and the Value for Money (VFM) conclusion 
and confirmed the issuing of an unqualified opinion and conclusion in respect 
of both issues. 
 
There had been four key risks identified as part of the 2017/18 audit in respect 
of Management Override of Controls, Valuation of PPE, Pensions Liabilities 
and Faster Close, however management had accepted all the 
recommendations arising from the audit work and had ensured that a suitable 
mitigation plan had been duly implemented. With regard to the Faster Close, it 
had been recommended to the Council that it worked more closely with its 
third parties in future to ensure they were aware of the revised deadlines and 
had a suitable programme in place to ensure timely output of work as required. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

In relation to the VFM conclusion, only one high priority recommendation had 
been identified in relation to the Authority’s liquidity position following work 
being carried out on two significant matters namely, Delivery of Budgets and 
Investment Properties.  Notwithstanding the fact that KPMG had accepted that 
the Council’s cash flow position had significantly changed since the audit work 
had been carried out earlier in the year, a high risk recommendation had still 
been included to ensure the Authority regularly reviewed its cash 
flow/borrowing requirements to provide for adequate cash balances throughout 
the financial year. 
 
Committee were asked to note that there would be a further audit fee of 
£1,500 in addition to the set scale fee of £56,036 (excluding VAT) due to some 
additional work being undertaken in respect of the new VFM risk identified in 
2017/18 as part of the planning process and as identified in the Audit Plan. 
 
Following presentation of the Audit Letter, the Chairman took the opportunity 
to thank John and KPMG, on behalf of the Committee, for their excellent 
service to the Authority over the past few years.  In return, John thanked the 
Finance Team and Members (through the work of the Audit Committee) for 
their staunch support in ensuring the external audit process was undertaken 
each year in a proficient and resolute manner. 
 
To conclude, the Chairman welcomed Helen Brookes, Audit Manager for 
Mazars, to the Committee and Members.  Mazars had been commissioned to 
provide external audit services to the Council from the 2019/20 financial year 
onwards. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18, as presented to the Committee by 
KPMG, be received and noted. 
 

 
AC.11 Annual Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance 

 
 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 

report and requested Members to consider the revised Local Code of 
Corporate Governance and note the improvement actions as outlined in the 
2017/18 Annual Governance Statement.   
 
A detailed piece of work had been undertaken in the previous year in relation 
to anti-fraud measures which had formed part of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance, setting out the Council’s governance arrangements based on 
guidance published by CIPFA.  It was agreed that the Code would be subject 
to an annual review and would inform the governance framework and the 
Annual Governance Statement for the forthcoming year. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the recent review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance be noted; 
 
b) approval be given to the suggested changes to the Code as set out in the 

report and Appendix 1; 
 
 

Page 6



 

c) the progress made in relation to the actions outlined in the 2017/2018 
Annual Governance Statement be received and noted; 

 
d) the proposed process for the preparation of the 2018/2019 Annual 

Governance Statement be also noted. 
 
Reason:  
It is best practice for the Local Code of Governance to be reviewed annually to 
inform the Governance Framework for the following year. 
 

 
AC.12 Audit Progress Report 

 
 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the report and 

summarised the audit progress as at 31st October, 2018 with 6 assignments 
having reached their conclusion during the period. With the agreement of the 
Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer), a change was 
made to the Audit Plan in October 2018 to enable Internal Audit to assist the 
Council with an investigation. 
 
As a result of the change, the audits on Strategic Housing, Outdoor 
Recreation, Customers Services, the Corporate Improvement Programme and 
Digital Transformation had been withdrawn from the 2018/19 Internal Audit 
Plan but it was acknowledged that this change would not affect the overall 
positive coverage of Council services via the Audit Plan.  
 
Members were advised that of the 6 completed assignments, the Contract 
Management review has only received a Limited assurance and as a result, 4 
actions had been agreed by management, with a completion date of 1st 
December, 2018, to address the issues raised. 
 
Members took the opportunity to ask questions concerning the outstanding 
significant and moderate risk recommendations and what actions were taken 
by management to escalate and address the issues to ensure compliance as 
necessary. 
 
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 31st October, 2018, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure Members are kept fully informed of progress against the agreed 
Audit Plan. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

        

  KPMG LLP  Tel +44 (0) 7711 869957 
  Infrastructure, Government & Healthcare   
  One Snowhill   

  Snow Hill Queensway    
  Birmingham B4 6GH   
  United Kingdom   

     
 

  

KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity.   

Registered in England No OC301540 
Registered office: 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL 
For full details of our professional regulation please refer to  
‘Regulatory Information’ under ‘About/About KPMG’ at www.kpmg.com/uk 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 

Private & confidential 
Peter Hudson 
S151 Officer 
Ashfield District Council 
Council Offices 
Urban Road 
Kirby-in-Ashfield 
Nottinghamshire, NG17 8DA 

4 February 2019 

 
  

Our ref KPMG/ADCBEN01 
  

Contact Andrew Cardoza 
07711869957 

  
  
  
  

   

 
Dear Peter 

Ashfield District Council – Certification of claims and returns – annual report 2017/18 

Public Sector Audit Appointments requires its external auditors to prepare an annual report on 
the claims and returns certified for ea
[...]
endently and, in 
our roles as auditors 

and advisors, we 
always act 

independently

Continuity
As new faces come 
and go, we maintain 

our relationships, 
experience and 

knowledge. We learn 
from the past but look 

to the future

23

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 11 MARCH 2019 

Heading: 
PENSION ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2018/19 STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 

Portfolio Holder: N/A 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
The report is to allow members to consider the proposed assumptions to be used by the Pension 
Fund Actuary in preparing the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 19 – Employee Benefits 
figures to be reported in the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2018/19. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to consider the Actuary’s briefing note attached as Appendix A and the 
proposed IAS 19 assumptions detailed within it, and to agree the assumptions as the basis for 
the calculation of the pension figures required for the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
It is best practice that the actuarial assumptions intended to be used in preparing the IAS 19 figures 
within the Statement of Accounts are considered prior to their application and use in the compilation 
of the Actuary’s report. As such, this report delivers the Council’s obligations as part of the closure of 
the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
Members could recommend that a bespoke report is to be used for the calculation of the Council’s 
figures.  This would incur an additional cost and require reasoning for the departure from the proposed 
assumptions. 
 
 
Detailed Information 
 
1.1 IAS 19 - Employee Benefits, is one of the financial reporting standards that the Council must 

comply with when producing its annual Statement of Accounts. IAS 19’s basic requirement is 
that an organisation should account for re
[...]
sistent with our measurement of the liabilities. We 

essentially look at the asset value over each day for the six month period around the valuation date (based on 

published market indices) and take the average. 

Asset Calculation – Accounting valuations 

In order to calculate asset values for accounting valuations, the starting point is the most recent valuation and 

the process is then similar to the above but may involve approximations. For example, if the Fund’s actual returns 

have not yet been calculated for any period, we will calculate the notional return based on suitable market indices. 

We use the estimated market value for FRS102 and IAS19 calculations therefore no smoothing factor is applied. 

Page 66



   

 

Report To: AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 11 MARCH 2019 

Heading: 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR 2018/19 AND OTHER 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS MATTERS  

Portfolio Holder: N/A 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report requests approval by the Audit Committee of the accounting policies that the Council 
proposes to adopt for the current financial year in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 
2018/19.  
 
The report also outlines the impact of changes to the Code of Practice on Local Government 
Accounting on the production of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts process. 
 

Recommendation(s)  
 
1) Audit Committee approve the Accounting Policies detailed at Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
2) Members are requested to note that any proposed amendments or changes to these policies 
and associated relevant financial implications will be reported back to this Committee.  
 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Part 3 of the Annual Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (the Regulations) requires the Council to 
produce an annual Statement of Accounts. In accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS), the Statement of Accounts must include a statement of accounting policies.  
 
The Regulations also require a draft of the Statement of Accounts to be prepared and certified by the 
responsible financial officer by 31 May. In accordance with best practice for local authorities, the draft 
accounting policies should be reviewed by Audit Committee before the draft 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts is produced.  
 
In addition, where IFRS allows a degree of choice, Audit Committee should be aware of and confirm 
the choices made.  
 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
The preparation and consideration of this report is part of a process intended to ensure that alternative 
options are given appropriate consideration. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



 
Detailed Information 
 
Introduction  
 

1.1  The Accounting Policies adopted by the Council determine the accounting treatment that is 
applied to transactions during the financial year and in the preparation of the Statement of 
Accounts at the year-end. They determine the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and 
practices that will be applied by the Council in preparing and presenting its financial statements. 
The accounting policies are published within the Statement of Accounts in accordance with the 
Chartered Institutes of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local 
Government Accounting (the Code of Practice) and incorporate the requirements of International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

 

1.2  The approval of the accounting policies to be applied by the Council demonstrates that due 
consideration has been given to the policies to adopt and apply and that those charged with 
corporate governance are fully informed prior to the commencement of the Statement of 
Accounts preparation.  

 
Accounting Policies  
 

1.3  The accounting policies are reviewed each year by officers to ensure all accounting policies 
previously approved are still relevant and are in accordance with the latest version of the Code 
of Practice and IFRS requirements.  Any new requiremen
[...]
al audit service.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 11 MARCH 2019 

Heading: WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY ANNUAL UPDATE 

Portfolio Holder: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Committee with an annual update in relation to the Whistleblowing Policy and how 
the policy has operated in the preceding 12 months. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To approve the amended Whistleblowing Policy as attached to the report; 
2. To note how the policy has operated in the preceding 12 months. 
 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To ensure the Committee is adequately informed to enable it to monitor the operation of the 
Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the recommendation of CMAP in its audit report relating to 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption. 
 
To ensure the policy remains up to date and fit for purpose.  
 
Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
None. 
 
Detailed Information 
 
The Audit Committee last reviewed the policy at its meeting on 19 March 2018 and approved minor 
changes to the document. 
 
Paragraph 8.1 of the current Whistleblowing Policy states that: 

Page 121

Agenda Item 11



“The Monitoring Officer has overall responsibility for the maintenance and operation of this policy. 
This Officer maintains a record of concerns raised and the outcomes (but in a form which does not 
endanger your confidentiality) and will report these to the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee and the Audit Committee once a year. The Whistleblowing Policy will also be reviewed 
on a bi-annual basis.” 
 
Review of Policy 
 
A review of the policy has been undertaken. It is recommended that the policy is amended to note 
the details of the new s151 Chief Finance Officer.  
 
Committee is asked to approve the revised policy, which is attached as Appendix 1. The revised 
policy will also be reported
[...]
ctu
al potential negative 
impact of contract 
failure, increased 
costs, supply 
difficulties 

 To be determined 
Craig 
Bonar 

New risk to be 
determined, risk rating 
and consequences 
identified, further work 
to complete controls 
and action plan with 
cascade to required 
officers following 
ALARM methodology 

Feb 2019 

 

P
age 182


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3rd December, 2018.
	4 KPMG: Annual Report on Grants and Returns 2017/18.
	Public Sector Audit Appointments requires its external auditors to prepare an annual report on the claims and returns certified for each audited body. This letter is our annual report for the certification work we have undertaken for 2017/18.
	In 2017/18 we carried out certification work on only one claim or return, the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. The certified value of the claim was £31.7 million, and we completed our work and certified the claim on 20 December 2018.
	Matters arising
	Our certification work on Housing Subsidy benefit claim included:
	- completing testing in relation to modified schemes payments, uncashed cheques and verifying the accurate completion of the claim form.
	Amendments to claim
	Qualification Letter
	We found a small number of errors in our sample testing which we needed to report as the population were too large for 100% testing. They related to the following:
	Rent Rebates
	- Incorrect processing of earnings
	- Misclassification of eligible overpayments
	Rent Allowances
	- Incorrect processing of earnings
	- Incorrect processing of eligible rent
	- Processing claims from the incorrect start date
	Certification work fees

	5 Mazars: Audit Strategy Memorandum – year ending 31 March 2019.
	6 Pension Assumptions for 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.
	Accounting March 2019 Briefing Note - pre 31032019
	Accounting Glossary and FAQs 2019

	7 Accounting Policies 2018/19 and other Statement of Account Matters.
	Accounting Policies

	8 Audit Progress Report.
	10 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 and Audit Charter.
	11 Whistleblowing Policy Annual Update.
	Enc. 1 for Whistleblowing Policy Annual Update

	12 Corporate Risk
	Corporate Risk Strategy
	Corporate Risk Register Qu 3 2018/19






Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 11th March, 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Kevin Rostance in the Chair; 

 Councillors Tony Brewer, Jackie James, 
Rachel Madden and Paul Roberts. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Christine Quinn-Wilcox. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, 
Joanne Froggatt and Peter Hudson. 
 

In Attendance: Helen Brookes (Mazars), 
Hannah McDonald (CMAP) 
Mandy Marples (CMAP). 

 
 
 

AC.13 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
AC.14 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3rd December, 2018, 
be received and approved as a correct record subject to the resolution 
contained in Minute AC.10 being amended to read:- 
 
“RESOLVED 
that the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19, as presented to the Committee by 
KPMG, be received and noted.” 
 

 
AC.15 KPMG: Annual Report on Grants and Returns 2017/18 

 
 The Council’s Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) 

presented the report which summarised the results of the work undertaken on 
the certification of the Council’s 2017/18 grant claims and returns. 
 
During 2017/18, certification work had been carried out on the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy claim. The claim received a qualified assurance report due to a 
number of errors found during the sample testing of Rent Allowances and Rent 
Rebates. However, the errors were not significant and no recommendations 
had been made to the Authority to improve its claims completion process.   
 



 

RESOLVED 
that the Certification of Grants and Returns for 2017/18, as presented to the 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 

 
AC.16 Mazars: Audit Strategy Memorandum – Year Ending 31 March 2019 

 
 Helen Brookes presented the Audit Strategy Memorandum for the year ending 

31st March, 2019 to Committee. 
 
Members were given an overview of the following:- 
 

 the external audit engagement scope and responsibilities; 

 timelines involved for completing the audit review; 

 the engagement of management and experts; 

 the use of service organisations. 
 
Three significant audit risks in relation to Management Override of Controls, 
Property, Plant and Equipment Valuation and Defined Benefit Liability 
Valuation would be considered along with a mandatory risk for Fraudulent 
Revenue Recognition.   Three enhanced risks regarding Debt Impairment, 
Provision for Business Rate Appeals against the Rating List and Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) would also be considered as part of the review. 
 
In relation to the Value for Money (VFM) risk assessment, two significant risks 
had been identified in relation to Financial Resilience and Investment in 
Commercial Properties. 
 
Committee were asked to note that the Mazars team would be carrying out the 
audit at a reduced fee from the previous year of £43,148 subject to any 
additional work agreed during the review process. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Audit Strategy Memorandum for 2018/19, as presented to Committee, 
be received and noted. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Paul Roberts entered the meeting 
at 7.07 p.m.) 
 

 
AC.17 Pension Assumptions for 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 

 
 The Corporate Finance Manger (and Section 151 Officer) presented the report 

and explained the purpose of the IAS19 (International Accounting Standards) 
and what assumptions had been made by the Pension Fund Actuary as 
outlined in the briefing note. 
 
It was acknowledged by the Committee that the Council could recommend that 
a bespoke report be used for the calculations of the Council’s figures but this 
would come at a cost to the Authority. 
 
 
 



 

RESOLVED 
that having taken account of the Actuary’s briefing note as appended to the 
report and the comments made in the Committee report, the IAS19 
assumptions be agreed as the basis for the calculation of the figures required 
for the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 
 
Reason: 
It is best practice that the actuarial assumptions intended to be used in 
preparing the IAS19 figures within the Statement of Accounts are considered 
prior to their application and use in the compilation of the Actuary’s report. As 
such this report delivers the Council’s obligations as part of the closure of the 
2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 
 

 
AC.18 Accounting Policies 2018/19 and other Statement of Account Matters 

 
 The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) presented the 

report and requested Committee Members to consider the accounting policies 
that the Council were proposing to adopt for the current financial year in the 
preparation of their Statement of Accounts for 2018/19. 
 
Two new accounting standards IFRS 9 (Financial Instruments) and IFRS 15 
(Revenue from Contracts with Customers) had been adopted by the Code of 
Practice but neither would have a material effect or impact on the Statement of 
Accounts for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) that the Accounting Policies, as appended to the report at Appendix 1, be 

approved; 
 
b) it be noted that any proposed amendments or changes to the policies and 

associated relevant financial implications will be reported back to the 
Committee as appropriate. 

 
Reasons: 
1) Part 3 of the Annual Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (the 

Regulations) requires the Council to produce an annual Statement of 
Accounts. In accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS), the Statement of Accounts must include a statement of accounting 
policies.  

 
2) The Regulations also require a draft of the Statement of Accounts to be 

prepared and certified by the responsible financial officer by 31st May. In 
accordance with best practice for local authorities, the draft accounting 
policies should be reviewed by Audit Committee before the draft 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts is produced.  

 
3) In addition, where IFRS allows a degree of choice, Audit Committee should 

be aware of and confirm the choices made. 
 

 
 
 



 

AC.19 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the report and summarised 
audit progress as at 14th February, 2019.  Three further reports had been 
issued in draft since publication of the agenda and due to a request by 
management for further assistance from CMAP in relation to an ongoing 
investigation, the Procurement audit review had been withdrawn from the 
2018/19 Plan. 
 
Between 1st November, 2018 and 14th February, 2019, 4 assignments had 
been finalised in relation to Waste Management (Whitespace), Depot 
Investigation, Licensing and Risk Registers.  Whilst 3 of the reviews had 
received a ‘Reasonable’ assurance rating, the Depot Investigation had only 
received a ‘limited’ rating and 14 recommendations had subsequently been 
agreed by management to endeavour to address the weaknesses. 
 
The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) reiterated that 
the Corporate Leadership Team had taken on board the recommendations in 
relation to the Depot Investigation and had agreed that progress and 
performance against them would be tracked via the project management 
software, Pentana, thus ensuring a robust and effective response to 
addressing the issues raised.  
 
Members considered the Recommendation Tracking schedule and debated 
the content of the ‘significant’ and ‘moderate’ risk recommendations that were 
still outstanding in relation to:- 
 

 Development Control 

 ECINS Security Assessment 

 ICT Performance Management 

 Pest Control 

 Gas Safety 

 Ashfield Homes – Housing Maintenance. 
 
It was agreed by the Committee, having considered the reasons as to why the 
recommendations were still outstanding and the work undertaken to chase 
them, the relevant Managers be invited to the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee to explain their difficulties in implementing the agreed 
recommendations and to agree a suitable way forward. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) audit assignment progress between 1st November, 2018 and 14th 

February, 2019, as presented to Committee, be received and noted; 
 

b) the Managers responsible for the outstanding recommendations outlined 
on pages 101 to 106 of the report, be invited to the next meeting of the 
Audit Committee to explain their difficulties in implementing the agreed 
recommendations and to agree a suitable way forward.  

 
Reason: 
To ensure Members are kept fully informed of progress against the agreed 
Audit Plan. 
 



 

 
AC.20 Treasury Management Policy: Submitted to Council, 4th March, 2019 

 
 The Corporate Finance Officer (and Section 151 Officer) advised Members 

that following a review of audit procedures, it had been recommended that 
good practice should allow for the Audit Committee to consider and authorise 
the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy prior to its advance to Council 
for endorsement. 
 
It was therefore intended that following the May 2019 elections, the scheduled 
Audit training session for new Members would incorporate some Treasury 
Management guidance in preparation for the Strategy’s submission to 
Committee each year for consideration and approval.  The Director of Legal 
and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) also advised that the terms of 
reference for the Audit Committee (as contained in the Council’s Constitution) 
would be amended to reflect this added responsibility. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the update from the Corporate Finance Officer (and Section 151 Officer) in 
relation to the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy, be received and 
noted. 
 

 
AC.21 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 and Audit Charter 

 
 Mandy Marples, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the report and explained the 

process for selecting audit reviews which was based upon consultation with 
the Council’s management team and using the Council’s risk registers and 
CMAP’s bespoke risk assessment model. 
 
Each risk was assessed against 8 measures (4 impact based and 4 likelihood 
based) and awarded a suitable rating which formed the overall plan. For 
2019/20, a risk assessment of 6 high risk areas and 10 medium risk areas had 
been identified and agreed with the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT). 
 
Members considered the proposed Audit Plan for 2019/20 and took the 
opportunity to ask questions and debate the issue.  Committee acknowledged 
that the Plan remained flexible and open to change should any issues arise 
during the year and 318 days had been allocated to undertake the work as 
scheduled.   
 
The Audit Charter was also presented to Committee which outlined the 
purpose of the internal audit service, provided by CMAP, to provide 
independent, objective assurance and consulting services designed to add 
value and improve the Council’s operations. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the content of the Audit Plan for 2019/20 and Audit Charter, as presented, 
be received and approved. 
 
Reason: 
To keep Members informed as to the schedule of audit assignments to be 
carried out during the 2019/20 financial year. 



 

 
AC.22 Whistleblowing Policy Annual Update 

 
 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 

report and provided Members with an update as to the operation of the 
Whistleblowing Policy over the preceding 12 months. 
 
Members were given a brief synopsis of the 6 whistleblowing allegations that 
had been received during 2018/19 and asked to accept some minor changes 
to the Whistleblowing Policy as presented. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the amended Whistleblowing Policy, as appended to the report, be 

approved; 
 
b) the update as to the operation of the Whistleblowing Policy over the 

preceding 12 months, be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the Committee is adequately informed to enable it to monitor the 
operation of the Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the recommendation 
from CMAP in its audit report relating to Anti-Fraud and Corruption and to keep 
the document up to date and fit for purpose. 
 

 
AC.23 Corporate Risk 

 
 The Service Manager for Corporate Services and Transformation presented 

the Corporate Risk Register to the Committee and outlined the framework 
used to identify and assess risk, how risk is monitored at a corporate level and 
the process for examining the Council’s risk appetite as required. 
 
The Council’s risk portfolio had changed somewhat over the last two years in 
respect of its increase in commercial investment and its commitment towards 
delivering sizeable projects i.e. the new leisure centre in Kirkby.  Following an 
Internal Audit review of risk in 2016/17 and a recommendation to ensure 
employees attend risk management training, the Council were now a member 
of ALARM which provided risk management tools in the form of good practice 
models and training. 
 
Using the ALARM risk management model, the Council’s present position in 
relation to its risk management could be judged and scored between 5 levels.  
The Council at present had been scored as level 3 with the Authority aiming to 
be at level 4 in the coming months.  
 
The Register contained identified potential risks, obstacles and weaknesses 
that exist and could work against the Council in delivering its Corporate Plan.  
There were currently 24 entries in the Council’s Risk Register including 3 new 
risks regarding workforce planning, succession planning and job family 
implementation risks. 
 
 
 



 

Significant risks, new and remaining, included the Waste Directive and 
meeting Recycling Rates, Ethical Framework, Savings required by the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the ongoing level of Government funding.  
  
It had been agreed by Management that the Risk Register would be reviewed 
by the Audit Committee on a bi-annual basis and quarterly through Corporate 
Leadership Team.  There would also be Corporate Risk training given to new 
Members following the District Council elections in May 2019. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Corporate Risk Register and progress against current corporate risks, 
be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To prioritise and manage the mitigation of risk in order that the Council can 
achieve its objectives. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.04 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


